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RELIANCE PACIFIC BERHAD

(Company no. 244521 A)
Notes

A. NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting, Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”) 134 Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. 
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 March 2014.
The financial information presented herein has been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies to be used in preparing the annual consolidated financial statements for 31 March 2014 under the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) framework.
A2
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statement


The annual audited financial statement in the preceding year was not qualified.

A3
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group is principally engaged in the following business operations: 

a) Hotel 
b) Property
c) Tourism 
The major festivities and school holidays generally affect the performance of Hotel & Tourism Division.  The performance of Property Division is affected by the sentiments of the property cycle, as the division’s profitability is dependent on the sale of its properties.

A4
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group. 

A5
Accounting Estimates


There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial quarters of the current financial year or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current financial quarter.

A6
Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities


There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period to date.

A7
Dividend Paid


There were no dividends paid during the period under review.
A8
Segmental Reporting


a)
Revenue

	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2013
(RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2014
 (RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2013
 (RM’000)

	Hotel 
	12,323
	         12,900
	33,033
	33,121

	Property
	5,899
	4,056
	11,319
	30,283

	Tourism
	29,343
	28,700
	86,006
	93,439

	RPB & others
	1,079
	1,206
	3,297
	2,948

	Grand Total
	48,644
	46,862
	133,655
	159,791


b) Profit/(Loss) before taxation
	Continuing Operations
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2013
(RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2014
 (RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2013
 (RM’000)

	Hotel  
	3,302
	3,683
	7,248
	7,311

	Property
	49
	6
	205
	1,557

	Tourism
	(499)
	28
	(1,618)
	(657)

	RPB & others
	(2,294)
	(2,512)
	(4,698)
	(5,598)

	Share of results of associates   
	5
	(5)
	6
	11

	Grand Total
	563
	1,200
	1,143
	2,624


A9
Material events subsequent to the end of the financial period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial period ended 31 December 2014 and up to the date of this report.
A10
Changes in the Composition of the Group                    
There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period ended 31 December 2014 and up to the date of this report other than the following:  
a) On 20 June 2014, the Group had disposed off its 39.99% stake in Menara Ampang Sdn Bhd for a total consideration of RM41.515 million.
The disposal was not completed during the quarter under review.
A11
Significant related party transactions

Significant related party transactions which were entered into on agreed terms and prices for the current period ended 31 December 2014 are set out below.  The relationship of the related parties are disclosed in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 and the approved shareholders’ mandate in the circular dated 6 September 2013 for recurrent related party transactions.
	
	Current 

Year Ended 

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)

	Services rendered to the companies controlled by certain directors
	2,096

	Services rendered by the companies controlled by certain directors
	535

	Purchases from the companies controlled by certain directors
	2,081

	Sales to the companies controlled by certain directors
	8,461


B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENT OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
B1
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

On the background of a challenging operating environment, the group embarked on a market share acquisition strategy, resulting in increase of revenue and decrease in yield, particularly in the tourism division.

Group Revenue performance compared to the preceding year’s quarter improved 
by 3.8%.  However the Group Profit before tax is RM0.563 million as compared 
to RM1.2 million in the same quarter of FY2013/14. The lower profit was mainly 
due to the lower yield registered by the tourism division.
B2
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as compared with the Preceding quarter

The Group consolidated revenue for the reporting quarter has increased by 14.36% in comparison to the preceding quarter.  

The Group consolidated profit before tax for the 3rd quarter under review is RM0.563 million as compared to RM0.195 million in the preceding quarter. 
B3
Variance from Profit Forecast


Not applicable.
B4
Commentary on Prospect 
In the wake of dampened market sentiments as a result of a patchy economic growth, anticipated higher inflation on the heels of the GST implementation, weakened global and regional economy, air disasters, political instability in the region and the world, the next 6 months will be challenging but it has some silver linings from RPB’s perspective.

The unprecedented fall in oil prices will certainly result in lower airfares; weakened Ringgit that will result in making Malaysia a cheaper destination; and the return of political stability in Hong Kong and Thailand. Given these positives and barring any unforeseen circumstances, RPB is quietly confident that the next 6 months will continue to perform within the positive territory.

Hotel Division
In spite of a very challenging operating environment, this division continues to be profitable. Moving forward to the next 6 months, we expect the hotel division to continue to generate strong revenue and positive bottom-line.

The lower oil prices will likely be translated into lower airfares and lower fuel prices which will encourage travel from abroad and domestically. This augurs well for the hotel division as we expect better occupancy as well as lower operating expenditure.

Looking further into the horizon, we expect to increase the number of properties we manage with new management contracts under the “Avillion” brand as well as “Avillion Private Collection.”

Property Division
In the current environment of higher interest rates and tightened credit, we expect this division to remain neutral. RPB will remain focused on the development of its Desa Impian Project in Bandar Tenggara, Johor. 
Phase 1A will be completed and handed over to buyers within the next 3 months.

Phase 1B will be launched in the next few months.  

Phase 2A and 2B comprises of commercial properties are currently under planning stage and will be launched at the right time.

We firmly believe that the affordably priced homes and commercial properties will receive good response from the public when launched. 

B4
Commentary on Prospect 
Tourism Division
The tourism division will stand to gain most from the fall of oil prices which directly translate into lower airfares. RPB’s tourism companies that are located in strategic getaways of Asia particularly, Hong Kong, Singapore, Bangkok and Sydney are well poised to take advantage of stronger travel demand.

Furthermore, our Australian tourism company in Sydney has the advantage of a weak Australian Dollar translating in cheaper export of tourism services.

The political situation in Thailand and Hong Kong has stabilised and this augurs well for growth in tourist arrivals.

B5
Profit before taxation


Profit before taxation is derived after charging / (credited) of the following:
	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2013
(RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2014
 (RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2013
 (RM’000)

	Interest income
Gain on disposal of investment 
	0
0
	(3)

0
	(4)

(133)
	(12)

0


B6
Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2013
(RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2014
 (RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2013
 (RM’000)

	a) Income Tax

     i)  Current taxation
	337
	378
	590
	601

	b)  Total

	337
	378
	590
	601


The Group tax rate is higher than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the Provision of taxation on profit by certain subsidiary companies. 
B7
Corporate proposals 


There were no other corporate proposals announced during the current quarter.
B8
Group Borrowings

a)
Banking Facilities

	
	Secured

(RM’000)
	Unsecured

(RM’000)
	Total

(RM’000)

	a) Short term borrowings

i    Overdraft

      ii.   Revolving Credit 
iii.    Long term borrowings repayable

       within twelve months

iv.    Hire Purchase  repayable within  

       12 months

v.    Total
	62,406
8,500
28,758
130
99,794
   
	3,158
-
-
-

3,158
	65,564
8,500
28,758
130
102,952

	b) Long term borrowings

i.    Long term loans

           Less  portion of long term loans 

         payable within 12 months

ii.    Hire purchase

             Less  portion of Hire 
                     Purchase payable within
                     12 months

      iii.   Total


	79,471
(28,758)
50,713
             475
      (130)

           345
      51,058
	-

-

0

               -

         -

0
0
	79,471
(28,758)
50,713
           475
(130)
345
51,058


	      c) Total borrowings
	150,852
	3,158
	154,010


b)
Foreign currency borrowings included in the above in Ringgit Malaysia equivalent 
as at 31 December 2014 were as follows:

RM’000


Foreign Currency 

Singapore Dollar



 4,149

Hong Kong Dollar



 7,736

Total





11,885
B9
Derivative Financial Instruments

The Group is not a party to any financial instruments, which may have an effect to the derivative financial instruments at the date of this report.
B10
Material Litigation


There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.
B11
Earnings Per Share

a)
Basic 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to the shareholders for the current financial period ended 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Year-to-date

	
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)
	Current

 Quarter

 Ended

31 Dec 2013
(RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2014
 (RM’000)
	Current 

9 months
 Ended 

31 Dec 2013
 (RM’000)

	Net profit  attributable

 to owner of the Parent 

(RM’000)
	175

	820

	592

	1,704


	Basic (‘000)

Total Weighted average number of ordinary shares


	858,552
	858,552
	858,552
	858,552

	Basic earnings per share(sen)


	0.02

	0.10

	0.07

	0.20



b)
Diluted 
Diluted earnings per share were not computed as the Company does not have any dilutive potential ordinary shares in issue as at the end of the current financial period ended 31 December 2014.

B12
Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses


The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits, is as follows:

	
	As at 

31 Dec 2014
(RM’000)
	As at 

31 Dec 2013
(RM’000)

	Retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries :

Realised

Unrealised


	79,282
 (343)
	78,357
 (315)

	Total Retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries
	78,939
	78,042

	Total share of Retained profits from associated companies :

Realised


	(280)
	(284)

	Total Group Retained profits as per 

consolidated accounts
	78,659
	77,758


BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

TAN BEE LENG (MAICSA NO: 7009994)
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